

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MARY LOUIS and MONICA DOUGLAS, on
behalf of themselves and similarly situated persons,
and COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OF
SOMERVILLE, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SAFERENT SOLUTIONS, LLC, and
METROPOLITAN MANAGEMENT GROUP,
LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-10800-AK

**METROPOLITAN MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. LOUIS FAILS TO SATISFY THE PLEADING REQUIREMENTS FOR A DISPARATE IMPACT HOUSING DISCRIMINATION CLAIM UNDER FEDERAL AND STATE HOUSING LAW	8
A. The Amended Complaint does not plausibly allege that Metropolitan’s use of SafeRent Scores creates an “artificial, arbitrary, and unnecessary” barrier for Black, Hispanic, or voucher-holding applicants.....	9
B. The Amended Complaint does not allege the existence of a statistical disparity or discriminatory effect.....	12
C. The Amended Complaint does not allege that Metropolitan’s use of SafeRent Scores caused a statistical disparity or discriminatory effect.	13
II. LOUIS DOES NOT HAVE STANDING.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	17
<i>Aragao v. Mortg. Elec. Reg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D. Mass. 2014).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Beaudoin v. Baker</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D. Mass. 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Burbank Apartments Tenant Ass’n v. Kargman</i> , 48 N.E.3d 394 (Mass. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobb Cty., Dekalb Cty., & Fulton Cty. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Dantzler, Inc. v. Empresas Berrios Inventory & Operations, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Ellis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 860 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Equal Means Equal v. Ferriero</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 105 (D. Mass. 2020).....	16
<i>Fla. Ass’n of Med. Equip. Dealers v. Apfel</i> , 194 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Franklin Tower One v. N.M.</i> , 725 A.2d 1104 (N.J. 1999).....	10
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	7, 16

<i>Grajales v. P.R. Ports Auth.</i> , 682 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Hill v. Grp. Three Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 799 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Oviedo Town Ctr. II, L.L.L.P. v. City of Oviedo</i> , 759 Fed. Appx. 828 (11th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Pagan v. Calderon</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Pasquince v. Brighton Arms Apartments</i> , 876 A.2d 834 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2005)	10
<i>Ruiz Rivera v. Pfizer Pharms., LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Treece v. Perrier Condo. Owners Ass’n</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 342 (E.D. La. 2021).....	9
<i>Tsombanidis, v. W. Haven Fire Department</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. AVX Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	12, 15
<i>Watterson v. Page</i> , 987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	13, 15
G.L. c. 151B, § 4.....	13, 15
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 6

HUD Handbook 4350.3,
4-57 § 4-27(B)(1) (Nov. 2013)10
